

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2004-0319

IN THE MATTER OF THE LIQUIDATION OF  
THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

Mandatory Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from the Merrimack County Superior Court

**APPELLANT BENJAMIN MOORE & CO.'S BRIEF**

Andre D. Bouffard, Esq.  
Eric D. Jones, Esq.  
Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC  
P.O. Box 190  
199 Main Street  
Burlington, Vermont 05402-190

Attorneys for Appellant Benjamin Moore & Co.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Questions Presented For Review .....	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Ordinances, Rules Or Regulations Involved .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	2
A. Nature Of The Appeal .....	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	2
Facts Material To The Consideration Of The Questions Presented .....	5
Summary Of Argument.....	7
Argument .....	10
I. The Trial Court Erred When It Approved The Agreement Because, As A Matter Of Law, The Agreement Violates The New Hampshire Insurance Company Liquidation Statute. ....	10
A. Because The Agreement Mandates Payment To Certain Junior Class V Claimants Before All Senior Creditors Have Been Paid In Full, And Because It Creates A Sub-class Of Claimants Who Are Elevated To Super Priority Status, It Violates The Statutory Rule Of Absolute Priority.....	10
B. The Agreement Cannot Be Justified By The Liquidator’s General Powers To Administer An Estate, Because The Strict And Specific Order Of Distribution Provisions Are An Absolute And Specific Limitation On The Liquidator’s Authority.....	13
C. The Liquidator Has No Statutory Power To Enter Into A Compromise That Violates The Statutory Priority Scheme, Even If He Believes The Compromise Will Benefit The Estate As A Whole. ....	15
D. The Agreement Cannot Be Upheld By Characterizing The Payments To The AFIA Cedents As Administrative “Costs” Or “Expenses” Of The Estate.....	18
E. The Liquidator Cannot Invoke Inapplicable Equitable Doctrines To Override The Explicit Statutory Scheme.....	21
1. The “necessity doctrine” does not apply.....	21

2. The “new value corollary” to absolute priority does not exist under New Hampshire’s liquidation statute.....	22
F. The Public Policy Served By The Absolute Priority Rule Of The Liquidation Statute Favors Strict Adherence To The Statutory Scheme.....	23
II. Even If The Legality Of The Agreement Is Upheld, The Trial Court Erred When It Approved the Agreement Because The Liquidator Failed To Proffer Sufficient Facts To Establish That The Agreement Is In The Best Interests Of The Estate And That The Agreement Is Fair And Equitable, And Because The Trial Court Failed To Hold An Evidentiary Hearing. ....	24
A. Standards For The Approval Of Claims Settlements In Insolvency Proceedings.....	24
B. The Liquidator Failed To Provide Adequate Information For The Court To Determine If The Applicable Standards Are Met.....	26
C. The Trial Court Failed To Undertake An Independent Evaluation Of The Agreement Or Make Specific Findings Of Fact.....	29
D. The Trial Court Erred When It Declined To Hold An Evidentiary Hearing. ....	31
III. Benjamin Moore Has Legal Standing To Pursue This Appeal.....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Designation Of Counsel For Oral Argument .....	35
Certificate Of Service .....	35
Attachments:	
1. Text of Statutory Provisions .....	36
2. Memorandum of the ACE Companies in Support of Their Objections and Responses to the Liquidator’s Motion for Approval of Agreement and Compromise with AFIA Cedents (excerpt).....	43
3. Liquidator’s Reply in Support of Motion for Approval of Agreement and Compromise with AFIA Cedents (excerpt) .....	46
4. Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss (excerpt) .....	49
5. Judge McGuire Order dated September 18, 2003 .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>In re AWECO, Inc.</u> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	26 ✓
<u>In re American Reserve Corp.</u> , 841 F.2d 159 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	25, 26 ✓
<u>In the Matter of Jartran, Inc.</u> , 732 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<u>In re C.P. del Caribe, Inc.</u> , 140 B.R. 320 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1992) .....	25 ✓
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.</u> , 192 B.R. 415 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	25 ✓
<u>In re Kmart Corp.</u> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 21 ✓
<u>In Re Monarch Capital Corp.</u> , 163 B.R. 899 (D. Mass. 1994) .....	20 ✓
<u>In re Parkview Hospital</u> , 211 B.R. 603 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1996) .....	25 ✓
<u>United Trucking Services, Inc. v. Trailer Rental Co., Inc.</u> , 851 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	20 ✓

### STATE CASES

<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. International Re-Insurance Corp.</u> , 175 A. 114 (N.J. 1934) at 318 .....	23 ✓
<u>Conservation of Alpine Insurance Co.</u> , 741 N.E.2d 663 (Ill. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist., 4th Div. 2000) .....	12 ✓
<u>Covington v. Ohio General Insurance Co.</u> , 789 N.E.2d 213 (Ohio 2003) .....	23
<u>Crowley v. Frazier</u> , 147 N.H. 387 (2001) .....	19
<u>Estate of Ella Kelly</u> , 130 N.H. 773 (1988) .....	32
<u>Foremost Life Insurance Co. v. Department of Insurance</u> , 409 N.E.2d 1092 (Ind. 1980) .....	17 ✓
<u>Hartnett v. Southern American Fire Insurance</u> , 495 So. 2d 902 (Fla. App. 1986) .....	32
<u>In re Executive Life Insurance Co.</u> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 453 (Cal. App. 1995) .....	26 ✓
<u>In the matter of the Liquidation of Sussex Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 694 A.2d 312 (N.J. App. Div. 1997) .....	23 ✓
<u>In re Jacobson</u> , N.H., 842 A.2d 77 (2004) .....	16 ✓
<u>LeFarge Corp. v. Insurance Department</u> , 690 A.2d 826 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997) .....	32 ✓

<u>Lincoln Towers Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Boozell</u> , 684 N.E.2d 900 (Ill. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 6 <sup>th</sup> Div. 1997) .....	23 ✓
<u>In re: Liquidation of Coronet Insurance Company</u> , 698 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 5 <sup>th</sup> Div. 1998) .....	11, 13 ✓
<u>In re Liquidation of Integrity Insurance Co.</u> , 555 A.2d 50 (N.J. Super. 1988).....	26 ✓
<u>In re Liquidations of Reserve Insurance Co.</u> , 524 N.E.2d 538 (Ill. 1988).....	17, 23 ✓
<u>Metcalf v. Investors Equity Life Insurance Company of Hawaii, Ltd.</u> , 910 P.2d 110 (Haw. 1996) .....	32 ✓
<u>N.H.—Vermont Health Service v. Commissioner of Insurance</u> , 122 N.H. 268 (1982).....	14 ✓
<u>Neff v. Cherokee Insurance Co.</u> , 704 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1986).....	17, 23 ✓
<u>Oxedine v. Commissioner of Insurance</u> , 494 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. App. 1997).....	13, 18 ✓
<u>Pennelli v. Town of Pelham</u> , 148 N.H. 365 (2002) .....	14 ✓
<u>Plaza v. Stephens</u> , 913 S.W.2d 319 (Ky. 1996).....	32 ✓
<u>State v. Interstate Casualty Insurance Company</u> , 464 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. App. 1995).....	11 ✓
<u>State v. Rix</u> , 150 N.H. 131 (2003) .....	21 ✓
<u>In Re: The Liquidation of Security Casualty Company</u> , 537 N.E.2d 775 (Ill. 1989) .....	12 ✓

#### STATUTES

R.S.A. 402-C:1.....	32
R.S.A. 402-C:21.....	32
R.S.A. 402-C:26.....	33
R.S.A. 402-C:44.....	2, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 24, 33
R.S.A. 402-C:45.....	24

#### MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Couch On Insurance</u> § 6:8 (3d ed.) .....	12
